From:


Daniel E Tyler

Sent:


Friday, 8 May 2009 2:05 PM

To:


Brett Gooley

Subject:

FW: Illawarra Health Precinct – Helipad Noise

Attachments:

Curved approach diagram.doc

Dr Gooley,
 

Below is my e-mail sent about 7 weeks ago to Brian Clarke of Wilkinson Murray.  I think the curved flight path is okay for visual operations but it will not be as flexible for future night time or instrument flight operations.  Nowadays the acoustic criteria for "in flight" helicopter noise is that set by Airservices Australia (the federal body).  Formerly, the NSW (State) EPA claimed jurisdiction over helicopter noise on approach and departure as well as while running on the helipad.  Pursuant to that "claimed" jurisdiction, EPA published very stringent acoustic guidelines and -- under those guidelines the house under the southern flight path might have been considered to be seriously affected by helicopter noise.  Under the Airservices Australia acceptability criteria -- that house would probably not be considered "seriously affected".   Having said that, the owner or occupant might be more inclined to object to the proposed helipad if the advertised flight paths go right over the top.
 

But having someone "object" is not the same thing as having that objection upheld by a planning authority.  I would recommend that the primary flight paths be described as being straight flight paths aligned about 165/345 degrees magnetic and annotate the report to say that during daytime operations pilots can vary the flight path enough to avoid a direct overflight of the house in question -- while night time and bad weather operations are anticipated to be so infrequent that there might only be direct overflights once or twice a year -- and those would be in response to some clinical urgency.
 

I hope this gives you the information you need.
 

Good luck with the proposal.
 

Daniel E Tyler LLM
Heli-Consultants Pty Limited
0419-49 3634
dan@tylerdigital.com
 

----- Original Message ----- 

From: Daniel E Tyler 

To: Brian Clarke 

Sent: Thursday, March 12, 2009 5:21 AM

Subject: Re: Illawarra Health Precinct - Helipad Noise

Brian,
 

Further to our phone conversation yesterday, I am enclosing a word document incorporating a diagram extracted from the Canadian Heliport Guidelines which explains a "standard or recommended practice" in the International Civil Aviation Organization Technical Annex 14 dealing with heliport flight paths.
 

The idea behind the formula for maximum curvature is that turning too steeply close in to the heliport is operationally and environmentally unsound.  Operationally, steep turns require steeper banks which detract from lift, hence climb performance for take-off or "go-around" following "missed approach" may be significantly degraded.
 

Environmentally, steep turns increase "blade vortex interaction" (BVI) and thus increase the annoying "blade slap" sounds emitted from the helicopter.
 

Lastly, for future adaptation to use of the heliport under the Instrument Flight Rules -- curved flight paths are not recommended at all.  Marking and lighting arrays used to provide visual cues for the visual segment of the flight in low visibility conditions will only work with straight flight paths.
 

I don't know what the client has nominated for usage at the site, but if the only acceptability criteria for off-heliport impact is an Leq -- then it's hard to imagine that the cumulative noise dose from a small number of movements would exceed the criteria even at a residence located 200 metres along the flight path and 80 metres offset.
 

Just because we provide a surveyed flight path that is operationally suitable under worst-case scenario conditions -- doesn't mean that in conditions of greater visibility or where the payloads are lower hence the performance limitations are less critical -- pilots can't make minor deviations around particular noise-sensitive premises.
 

But if the study is predicated on those flight (curved) paths and use of them becomes a condition of consent -- then those environmental constraints will be elevated to a higher level of importance than the safety and operational constraints applying in a small percentage of flights where the helicopter is heavy or the weather is bad.  That should not happen.  Safety and operational considerations must always prevail.  No matter how much a resident might protest the noise -- they will always find noise preferable to burning wreckage in their front yard.
 

Hope this helps.
 

Dan Tyler
Heli-Consultants Pty Limited
0419-49 3634
 

 

 

 

----- Original Message ----- 

From: Brian Clarke 

To: Daniel E Tyler 

Sent: Tuesday, March 10, 2009 8:22 AM

Subject: RE: Illawarra Health Precinct - Helipad Noise

Daniel
 

Thanks for your input
 

Regards
 

Brian Clarke


From: Daniel E Tyler [mailto:dan@tylerdigital.com] 
Sent: Monday, 2 March 2009 6:11 AM
To: Brian Clarke
Cc: Neil Gross
Subject: Re: Illawarra Health Precinct - Helipad Noise
Brian,
 

My apologies for taking awhile to respond.  I have attached the google earth image annotated with the flight paths that underlaid my assumptions in advising the client that the proposed helipad was viable.  The most critical consideration in selecting those flight paths was the availability of obstacle-free approach and departure paths.
 

As indicated in our advice, the flight paths are aligned about 345 degrees/165 degrees true (333 degrees/153 degrees magnetic) with respect to the rooftop helipad location.
 

I am unable to estimate the frequency of movements by air medical helicopters using the facility.  That will depend upon the number of critical-care patients needing to be transported to or from the facility each year and is a function of the patient population and the types of procedures undertaken there.  From my experience with CareFlight, Westpac Lifesaver and Child Flight over the years -- helicopter transfers to and from private hospitals are rare.
 

If the hospital will have a large maternity ward then helicopter transfers of newborne infants would be the most likely type of operation -- but that will depend heavily on whether high-risk maternity cases are retained or referred elsewhere.
 

Sorry I can't help more with the frequency of utilization.
 

Best regards,
Daniel E Tyler LLM
Heli-Consultants Pty Limited
0419-49 3634
 

 

----- Original Message ----- 

From: Brian Clarke 

To: dan@tylerdigital.com 

Cc: Neil Gross 

Sent: Friday, February 20, 2009 10:42 AM

Subject: Illawarra Health Precinct - Helipad Noise

Hi Dan

 

As discussed could you mark up the proposed routes on the attached Google Diagram?

Your reference letter was dated 27 November 2008.

In the letter you noted that it is likely to be a Bell 412 or an Agusta - Westland AW139.  Can you indicate that likely daily frequency of a hospital helipad?

 

Regards

 

Regards,
Brian Clarke
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